

22-2010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MAUREEN M. BILLINGS,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

ROGER A. MURPHY, PAUL J. ARTUZ, DIANE CURRA, NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPERVISION,

Defendants-Appellees

(see inside cover for continuation of caption)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL ON THE ISSUE ADDRESSED HEREIN

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel
DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel
GAIL S. COLEMAN
Attorney, Appellate Litigation Services
Office of General Counsel
Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission
131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ANNA M. BALDWIN
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4278

(continuation of caption)

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Statutory Background</i>	3
2. <i>Procedural History</i>	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	
THE DENIAL OF A REASONABLE RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION CONSTITUTES DISCRIMINATION WITH RESPECT TO THE “TERMS” OR “CONDITIONS” OF EMPLOYMENT ABSENT A SHOWING OF UNDUE HARDSHIP	8
A. <i>Section 703(a)(1) Of Title VII Requires Employers To Make Reasonable Accommodations For Religious Practice Absent A Showing Of Undue Hardship</i>	8
B. <i>Title VII’s Text, Purpose, And Precedent Make Clear That An Employee Need Not Allege A “Material Adverse Event” Beyond The Denial Of A Reasonable Religious Accommodation To State A Claim Under Section 703(a)(1)</i>	10
C. <i>The District Court Erred In Dismissing Billings’s Section 703(a)(1) Religious Discrimination Claim For Failure To Allege A “Material Adverse Event</i>	13
D. <i>This Court Should Reconsider Its Precedent At An Appropriate Time</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abramson v. William Patterson Coll.</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7, 12
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1980).....	10, 15
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Bowles v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 285 F. App’x 812 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022) (en banc)	7, 18
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 489 U.S. 1077 (1989).....	14
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	18
<i>Galabya v. New York City Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 202 F.3d 636 (2d Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Knight v. State Dep’t of Pub. Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Lawson v. Washington</i> , 319 F.3d 498 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12, 14
<i>Littlejohn v. City of New York</i> , 795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	18
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	7, 11
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	11
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	11
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672, 677 (6th Cir. 2021)	19

CASES (continued): **PAGE**

Trans World Airways v. Hardison, 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....9, 18

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist., 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

STATUTES:

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII

- 42 U.S.C. 2000e(j)..... *passim*
- 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)..... *passim*
- 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a).....1
- 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....1
- 42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a).....9

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)2

2d Cir. Local Rule 32.1.116

MISCELLANEOUS:

EEOC Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination (Jan. 15, 2021),
<https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrimination>.....12
